The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss



BY-LAW No.

2024 - 116

Being a By-Law authorize Civil Marriage Solemnization Services in the Township of Huron-Kinloss

WHEREAS Ontario Regulation 285/04 provides for the authorization of the Clerk to solemnize marriages with the authority of a licence;

AND WHEREAS Section 391 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 authorizes a municipality to pass by-laws imposing fees or charges on persons for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss on August 21, 2006, passed By-law No. 2006-103 authorizing the civil marriage solemnization service in the Township of Huron-Kinloss;

AND WHEREAS Council received Report CLK-2024-11 addressing required updates to By-law No. 2006-103;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss deems it expedient to continue to authorize civil marriage solemnization services, and permit the Clerk to enter into agreements as necessary to facilitate this service;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss **ENACTS** as follows;

- 1. That the Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss Council does hereby direct that the civil marriage solemnization service be implemented in the Township of Huron-Kinloss.
- 2. That the Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss Council affirms that the Clerk of the Township is authorized to solemnize marriages in the Township of Huron-Kinloss in accordance with Ontario Regulation 285/04 and the Marriage Act, R.S.O. 1990, C.M.3.
- 3. That the Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss Council does hereby further support the Clerk delegating authority to provide civil marriage solemnization services to Marriage Commissioners.
- 4. That the Clerk of the Township shall be authorized to enter into such agreements as necessary for the provision of civil marriage solemnization services.
- 5. That fees for civil marriage solemnization services be established in the Township's Consolidated Rates and Fees By-law, as amended.
- 6. That By-law No. 2006-103 is hereby repealed.
- 7. That this By-law shall come into full force and effect upon its final passage.

By-law No. 2024-116 Civil Marriage Solemnization Service By-law Page 2 of 2

8. That this By-law may be cited as the "Civil Marriage Solemnization Service Bylaw".

READ a FIRST and SECOND TIME this 18th day of November, 2024.

READ a THIRD TIME and FINALLY PASSED this 18th day of November, 2024.

Mayor

Clerk